BANKRUPTCY BUGLE



Inside This Issue

Documents Posted for Public Comment 1

Miscellaneous Fee Schedule Updates

Preparing for NextGen CM/ECF 2

Contact Numbers 2

CHAT

Courthouse Hours 2



DOCUMENTS POSTED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT

The Bankruptcy Court has posted three documents for public comment. The comment period is open until **November 13, 2020.**

- Local Rules Redline
- Proposed Chapter 13 Presumptive Attorney's Fee Guidelines
- Annotated Mortgage Modification Program Procedures

These documents include significant changes to current procedures, and the Court would like the public's input before they are finalized.

The documents and the link to submit comments are on the court's website: https://www.nvb.uscourts.gov/rules-forms/rules/local-rules/public-comment/.

MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE UPDATES

Effective December 1, 2020, the Miscellaneous Fee Schedule will be updated as follows:

Bankruptcy Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule (28 U.S.C § 1930)

Item No.	Description	Current Fee	Approved New Fee
2	Exemplification	\$22	\$23
3	For reproduction of an audio	\$31	\$32
	recording of a court proceeding		
4	For filing an amendment to the	\$31	\$32
	debtor's schedules.		1
5	Search Fee	\$31	\$32
7	For filing any document that is not	\$47	\$49
	related to a pending case or proceeding		
8	Administrative fee	For filing a petition under Chapter 7, 12, or 13, \$75. For filing a petition under Chapter 9, 11,	For filing a petition under Chapter 7, 12, or 13, \$78. For filing a petition under Chapter 9, 11,
		or 15, \$550. When a motion to divide a joint case under Chapter 7, 12, or 13 is filed, \$75. When a motion to divide a joint case under Chapter 11 is filed, \$550.	or 15, \$571. When a motion to divide a joint case under Chapter 7, 12, or 13 is filed, \$78. When a motion to divide a joint case under Chapter 11 is filed, \$571.
			New Full Chapter Filing Fees and New Fees to Divide a Joint Case: Ch 7, \$338 Ch 12, \$278 Ch 13, \$313 Ch 9, 11, 15, \$1738
`19	For filing the following motions: To terminate, annul, modify or condition the automatic stay; To compel the abandonment of property of the estate To withdraw the reference of a case or proceeding To sell property of the estate free and clear of liens under sec. 363(f)	\$181	\$188
20	Claims Transfer	\$25	\$26
21	Motion to Redact	\$25	\$26
		1 -	-

IMPORTANT PREPARING FOR NEXTGEN CM/ECF

NextGen CM/ECF is coming soon. In order to make the transition smoothly, there are some important steps you can take to prepare now.

NextGen requires each electronic filler to have his/her own individual PACER account. If you **do not** have an individual PACER account, you must create one before the court moves to NextGen. A firmwide or shared PACER account cannot be used by electronic filers once the court has moved to NextGen. This includes limited user accounts and filing agent accounts. Firms may establish a PACER Administrative Account (PAA) to help manage individual attorney accounts and to have PACER access fees billed to a central firm account. If you **do have** an individual PACER account, you **must make sure** that account is an upgraded PACER account. For more information on NextGen, please visit: https://pacer.uscourts.gov/file-case/get-ready-nextgen-cmecf.

Prepare now:

- Register for your own individual PACER account or Upgrade your individual PACER account
- Know your current login and password for Nevada Bankruptcy Court's CM/ECF system
- Know your individual PACER account login and password

Do not save your login and password information to your browser. Once the court goes live, you will be using your PACER login and password to access CM/ECF. Further information will be posted on our website under the NextGen tab in the near future.



BANKRUPTCY COURT CONTACT NUMBERS

LAS VEGAS CLERK'S OFFICE: (702) 527-7000 RENO CLERK'S OFFICE: (775) 326-2100

Frequently called numbers, e-mail addresses, and live on-line chat is available on the court's website under Court Information:

https://www.nvb.uscourts.gov/about-the-court/contact-information/

CHAT

The Nevada Bankruptcy Court has implemented a CHAT service for the public.

The CHAT Help Desk answers questions online Monday—Friday during regular court hours. In addition, phone calls to the Help Desk at 866-232-1266 will still be answered.

Access to CHAT can be found at the court website's home page:

www.nvb.uscourts.gov

COURTHOUSE HOURS

C. Clifton Young Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse Hours and Foley Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse Hours are:

7:30 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.

Bankruptcy Court Intake Hours are:

9:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. Excluding Weekends and Federal Holidays.